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*{m[THE DEPUTY MINISTER OF
RAILWAYS (SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN) ; (a)
The arrangements made for obtaining Hindi books for the Library of the Ministry of Railways, which is a departmental reference Library containing primarily technical books and publications on Railways and allied transport subjects, include consultation of various trade lists, the catalogues of the Publications Division of the Information and Broadcasting Ministry and the Indian National Bibliography.
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t [HINDI-KNOWING STAFF IN THE MINISTRY
OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE

388. SHRI A. C. GILBERT: Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

1981 ]

(a) the number of employees in his Ministry, excluding Class IV employees, who possess matric or higher qualification in Hindi; and
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(b) the number of employees, out of them, who are a” present doing their office work in Hindi also?]
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fTHE ~ DEPUTY MINISTER OF

AGRICULTURE (SHRI M. V. KRISH-NAPPA)
(a) 725.

(b) 27.]

OVER-PAYMENTS TO STAFF OF EX-CASH
CONTRACTORS

389. Mirza AHMED ALIL: Will
Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

the

(a) whether it is a fact that over payments were made t0 certain fcaff of the ex-Cash Contractors of the Old North ~ Western Railway by the Accounts Branch, Northern Railway,
Delhi while fixing their pay to bring them on the prescribed scale in 1954;

(b) whether an, audit note was issued by the Chief Auditor, Northern Railway, Delhi, in connection with the inflated rates of pay in 1956, and whether the audit note has not so far been finalized, although a period of 5 years has elapsed; and

(c) if the answer to parts (a) and (b) above be in the affirmative, what are the reasons which come in the way of finalization of the audit note; and what action Government have taken to avoid the recurring loss, and what is the total amount of overpayments involved?

tion.
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THE DEPUTY MINISTER oF RAIL-WAYS (SHRI SHAH NAwWAZ KHAN): (a) No,
Sir.

(b) Yes, Sir.

(c) The Audit Note could not be finalised, as there hag been a difference of opinion between the Audit and the Railway Administration. The Audit view that the fixation of pay had been wrongly done and consequently there were overpayments, has no" been accepted. The question of assessing the loss and taking action to avoid recurrence does not, therefore, arise.
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Written Ansioers

f [TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES OF THE MIN-
ISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND POWER

390. SHRI B. N. BHARGAVA: Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND POWER be pleased to lay on the Table of the House a statement showing the number of temporary employees of different categories i, his Ministry as on the 31st May, 1961 and the. number of those amongst them whose length of service is (i) below 5 years, (ii) between 5 and 10 years, (iii) between 10 and 15 years and (iv) more than 15 years?]
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+[Tue DEPUTY MINISTER or IR~
RIGATION anp POWER (Sumrr J, S.
L. Harat); A statement giving the information is attached

Number of Temporary Employees of different categories in the Ministry of Irrigation and Power

Groups Class Class Class Class
I1 I v
Below 5
years 23 8g 894 234
Between
5 and 10
Years 21 14 261 154
Between
10 and
15 years 20 5 90 43
More than
15 years 1 .e 8 e

t[ ] English translation.

